been fulfilled and the Placing was completed on 10 June 2015. An aggregate of 120,000,000
Placing Shares, representing approximately 7.72% of the issued share capital of the Company
immediately after completion of the Placing, have been successfully placed to not less than six
Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.88 per Placing Share. The Placing Agent, having made
all reasonable enquires, confirmed that, to its best knowledge and belief, the Placees and their

2

respective ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of and not connected with
the Company and its connected persons. Also, none of the Placees has become a substantial
shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company as a result of the Placing. The
net proceeds from the Placing amounting to approximately HK$102.8 million will be used
for the Group’s general working capital and, where appropriate, future suitable investment
opportunities (if any).

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Placing is as follows:

Shareholders	 Immediately before	 Immediately after
		  completion of the Placing	 completion of the Placing

	 Number	 Approximate	 Number	 Approximate
	 of Shares	  %	 of Shares	 %

Dr. Chan (Note)	 777,596,422	 54.23	 777,596,422	 50.05

Public Shareholders:
Placees	 –	 –	 120,000,000	 7.72
Others	 656,174,652	 45.77	 656,174,652	 42.23

Total	 1,433,771,074	 100.00	 1,553,771,074	 100.00

Note:

These Shares comprise those held by Dr. Chan individually and by his indirect wholly-owned company, Galaxyway

Investments Limited, including all Shares validly accepted under the mandatory unconditional general offer which

closed on 1 June 2015.

By Order of the Board
ITC Corporation Limited

Kam Suet Fan
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 10 June 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises:

Executive Directors:	 Independent Non-executive Directors:
Dr. Chan Kwok Keung, Charles (Chairman)	 Mr. Chuck, Winston Calptor
Ms. Chau Mei Wah, Rosanna	 Mr. Lee Kit Wah